

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

**DOMINGO ARREGUIN GOMEZ, et al.,** )  
 )  
**Plaintiffs,** )  
 )  
**v.** )  
 )  
**DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.,** )  
 )  
**Defendants.** )  
 )  
 )

Case No. 20-cv-01419 (APM)

---

**MOHAMMED ABDULAZIZ** )  
**ABDUL MOHAMMED, et al.,** )  
 )  
**Plaintiffs,** )  
 )  
**v.** )  
 )  
**MICHAEL R. POMPEO, et al.,** )  
 )  
**Defendants.** )  
 )  
 )

Case No. 20-cv-01856 (APM)

---

**AFSIN AKER, et al.,** )  
 )  
**Plaintiffs,** )  
 )  
**v.** )  
 )  
**DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.,** )  
 )  
**Defendants.** )  
 )  
 )  
 )

---

Case No. 20-CV-01926 (APM)

---

**CLAUDINE NGUM FONJONG, et al.,** )

**Plaintiffs,** )

**v.** )

**DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.,** )

**Defendants.** )

Case No. 20-cv-02128 (APM)

---

**CHANDAN PANDA, et al.,** )

**Plaintiffs,** )

**v.** )

**CHAD F. WOLF, et al.,** )

**Defendants.** )

Case No. 20-cv-01907 (APM)

---

**DEFENDANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... I

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... II

**ARGUMENT**..... 1

**I. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Grant Plaintiffs’ Requested Relief**..... 1

    A. Congress, through the INA, has mandated that diversity visas be issued before the end of the fiscal year...... 2

    B. The Court lacks jurisdiction to issue equitable relief contrary to the INA. ..... 4

**II. Reasonable Equitable Relief Should be Limited to Providing Additional Time for Applicants to Establish Eligibility for Applications Made By September 30, 2020.**..... 10

**III. Any Equitable Remedy Should Consider the Substantial Legal and Operational Justifications for State Department’s Pre-Injunction Practice.**..... 11

**CONCLUSION** ..... 15

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** ..... 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Ala. Power Co. v. Costle*, 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979) ..... 4

*Almaqrami v. Pompeo*, 933 F.3d 774 (D.C. Cir. 2019) ..... 7

*Am. Hosp. Assoc. v. Price*, 867 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2018) ..... 4

*Antone v. Block*, 661 F.2d 230 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 5

*Bagherian v. Pompeo*, 442 F. Supp. 3d 87 (D.D.C. 2020) ..... 13, 14

*Carrillo–Gonzalez v. INS*, 353 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 6

*Cook v. Colgate Univ.*, 992 F.2d 17 (2d Cir.1993)..... 6

*Coraggioso v. Ashcroft*, 355 F.3d 730 (3d Cir. 2004) ..... 6

*Didban v. Pompeo*, 435 F. Supp. 3d 168 (D.D.C. 2020) ..... 13, 14

*Fiallo v. Bell*, 430 U.S. 787 (1977)..... 9

*Harisiades v. Shaughnessy*, 342 U.S. 580 (1952)..... 9

*Hedges v. Dixon County*, 150 U.S. 182 (1893)..... 4, 5

*I.N.S. v. Pangilinan*, 486 U.S. 875 (1988) ..... 1, 4, 5

*In re Kurtzman*, 194 F.3d 54 (2d Cir.1999) ..... 6

*Jafari v. Pompeo*, ---F. Supp. 3d---, 2020 WL 2112056 (D.D.C. May 3, 2020) ..... 14

*Kangaroo v. Pompeo*, ---F. Supp. 3d---, 2020 WL 4569341 (D.D.C. Aug. 7, 2020)..... 13

*Mathews v. Diaz*, 426 U.S. 67 (1976)..... 9

*Moghaddam v. Pompeo*, 424 F. Supp. 3d 104 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 13

*Mogu v. Chertoff*, 550 F.Supp.2d 107 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 6

*Mohamed v. Gonzales*, 436 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 6

*NRDC v. Train*, 510 F.2d 692 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... 4

*Paunescu v. INS*, 76 F. Supp. 2d 896 (N.D. Ill. 1999)..... 7, 9

*Przhebelskaya v. U.S. Bureau of Citizenship & Immigration Servs.*, 338 F. Supp. 2d 399  
(E.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 7, 9, 10

*Randall v. Meese*, 854 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1988) ..... 8

*Rees v. Watertown*, 86 U.S. [19 Wall.] 107 (1874) ..... 4, 5

*Ruston v. U.S. Dep’t of State*, 29 F. Supp. 2d 518 (E.D. Ark. 1998)..... 9

*Smirnov v. Clinton*, 806 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 5

*Thomas v. Pompeo*, 438 F. Supp. 3d 35 (D.D.C. 2020) ..... 13

*Thompson v. Allen County*, 115 U.S. 550 (1885) ..... 4

*Trump v. Hawaii*, 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)..... 9

*TVA v. Hill*, 437 U.S. 153 (1978)..... 1

*U.S. v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Co-Op*, 532 U.S. 483 (2001)..... 1, 3, 4, 15

U.S.C. § 1154..... 2

*United States ex rel. Newman v. City & Suburban Ry. of Wash.*, 42 App. D.C. 417 (D.C. Cir. 1914) ..... 4

*United States v. Ginsberg*, 243 U.S. 472 (1917)..... 4

*Virginian R. Co. v. Railway Employees*, 300 U.S. 515 (1937) ..... 1

*Yung-Kai Lu v. Tillerson*, 292 F. Supp. 3d 276 (D.D.C. 2018) ..... 6

*Zapata v. I.N.S.*, 93 F. Supp. 2d 355 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) ..... 6

*Zixiang Li v. Kerry*, 710 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 5

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1361 ..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 1651 ..... 4

31 U.S.C. § 1102 ..... 2

8 U.S.C. § 1151 ..... 2, 3

8 U.S.C. § 1153 ..... 1, 2

8 U.S.C. § 1154 ..... 1, 6

8 U.S.C. § 1182 ..... 12

8 U.S.C. § 1182(c) ..... 14

8 U.S.C. § 1182(f) ..... 13

8 U.S.C. § 1201 ..... 12

8 U.S.C. § 1255 ..... 8

8 U.S.C. § 202..... 8

**Regulations**

22 C.F.R. § 41.112..... 14

22 C.F.R. § 41.121..... 12

22 C.F.R. § 42.33..... 2

22 C.F.R. § 42.81..... 12
